USD INR EUR INR GBP INR

Derivative Assets

Forward Contract against Trade Receivable  1,30,603  84.95  –   –   25,779  23.79

Derivative Liabilities

(Net Exposure)/Exposure in foreign currency  1,30,603  84.95  –   –   25,779  23.79

Particulars As at 31st March, 2017

USD INR EUR INR GBP INR

Derivative Assets

Forward Contract against Trade Receivable  1,32,926  86.19  40,722  28.20  19,250  15.57

Derivative Liabilities

(Net Exposure)/Exposure in foreign currency  1,32,926  86.19  40,722  28.20  19,250  15.57

Particulars As at 1st April, 2016

USD INR EUR INR GBP INR

Derivative Assets

Forward Contract against Trade Receivable  5,35,000  354.87  9,000  67.59  1,55,000  147.39

Derivative Liabilities

(Net Exposure)/Exposure in foreign currency  5,35,000  354.87  9,000  67.59  1,55,000  147.39

   Sensitivity Analysis

   The Analysis is based on assumption that the increase/decrease in foreign currency by 5% with all other variables held
constant, on the unhedged foreign currency exposure.

Particulars 31st March 2018 31st March 2017
Sensitivity

Analysis
Impact On Sensitivity

Analysis
Impact On

Profit
before Tax

Other
Equity

Profit
before Tax

Other
Equity

USD Sensitivity (Increase) 5%  18.76 14.93 5% 1.77 1.19
USD Sensitivity (Decrease) 5% (18.76) (14.93) 5% (1.77) (1.19)
EUR Sensitivity (Increase) 5% 3.66 2.91 5% 0.82 0.55
EUR Sensitivity (Decrease) 5% (3.66) (2.91) 5% (0.82) (0.55)
GBP Sensitivity (Increase) 5%   0.31 0.24 5% 1.41 0.94
GBP Sensitivity (Decrease) 5% (0.31) (0.24) 5% (1.41) (0.94)

   3)  Interest rate risk : The fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument fluctuates due to changes in market
interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the interest rate risk relates primarily to the Company’s long-term debt
obligations with floating interest rates.

(₹ in lakhs)

NOTES ON STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

STATUTORY REPORTS STANDALONE FINANCIALS CONSOLIDATED FINANCIALS

80 Ludlow Jute & Specialities Limited

   The Company is exposed to risk due to interest rate fluctuation on long term borrowings. Such borrowings are based

[…]

Financial Liabilities  –   –   –

Variable Rate Instruments

Financial Assets

Financial Liabilities  6,335.91  4,532.09  4,619.05

   Interest rate sensitivity

   A change in 100 bps in interest rate in reference to loans and borrowings taken with all other variables held constant
would have following impact on PBT and Other Equity

Particulars

31st March 2018 31st March 2017
Sensitivity

Analysis
Impact On Sensitivity

Analysis
Impact On

Profit
before Tax

Other
Equity

Profit
before Tax

Other
Equity

Interest Rate (Increase) +100  (63.36)  (42.41) +100  (45.32)  (30.34)
Interest Rate (Decrease) -100  63.36  42.41 -100  45.32  30.34

   4)  Other Price Risk : The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company
and classified in the Balance Sheet at Fair Value through Profit and Loss. Having regard to the nature of securities, intrinsic
worth, intent and long term nature of securities held by the Company, fluctuation in their prices are considered acceptable
and do not warrant any management.

   Exposure to other market price risk

Particulars
 As at

31st March,
2018

 As at
31st March,

2017

 As at
1st April,

2016
Investment in Equity Instruments  8.63  7.98  4.58

   Sensitivity Analysis

   The Analysis is based on assumption that the increase/decrease by 10% with all other variables held constant.

Particulars

31st March 2018 31st March 2017
Sensitivity

Analysis
Impact On Sensitivity

Analysis
Impact On

Profit
before Tax

Other
Equity

Profit
before Tax

Other
Equity

Market Rate (Increase) +10%  0.86  0.58 +10%  0.80  0.53
Market Rate (Decrease) -10%  (0.86)  (0.58) -10%  (0.80)  (0.53)

50.  The Board of Directors of the Company has recommended to pay a final dividend @ 20% (` 2.00 per share on Face Value of
`  10/) amounting to ` 215.46 lakhs (which will attract liability towards Dividend Distribution Tax amounting to ` 44.29 lakhs)
subject to the approval of shareholders in the Annual General Meeting.

(₹ in lakhs)

NOTES ON STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

81Annual Report 2017-18

51.  Transition to Ind AS
  These  financial  statements,  for  the  year  ended  31  March  2018,  are  the  first  the  Company  has prepared in accordance

[…]

(iii)  Investments in Subsidiaries

   As permitted by para D14 & D15 of Ind AS 101, the Company has elected to measure the investments in equity shares of
subsidiaries at Deemed Cost calculated at the previous GAAP carrying amount as on the date of transition, as the company
has elected to measure such investments at Cost under Ind AS 27 “Separate Financial Statements”.

(₹ in lakhs)

NOTES ON STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

STATUTORY REPORTS STANDALONE FINANCIALS CONSOLIDATED FINANCIALS

82 Ludlow Jute & Specialities Limited

(₹ in lakhs)

NOTES ON STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2018

52.  Transition to Ind AS and Reconciliations
  (i)  Reconciliation of material items of Balance Sheet as at 1st April 2016 (Transition Date) and as at 31st March 2017

Particulars Notes

 As at  March 31, 2017
(End of Last Period presented under previous GAAP)

 As at April 1, 2016
(Date of Transition)

 Previous
GAAP as at
31.03.2017

 Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

 As per Ind
AS as at

31.03.17

 Previous
GAAP as at
31.03.2016

 Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

 As per Ind
AS as at

01.04.2016
I) ASSETS

1) NON CURRENT ASSETS
a) Property, plant and equipment I 2,989.74 11,177.47 14,167.21 2,573.21 11,185.66 13,758.87

b) Capital Work in Progress 112.55 -   112.55 83.40 -   83.40

c) Goodwill (1) -   (1) (1) -   (1)

d) Investment in Subsidiaries 113.87 -   113.87 113.87 -   113.87

e) Financial Assets -   -   -   -   -   -

   (i)  Investment III 1.68 6.32 8.00   1.73 2.87 4.60

   (ii) Loans V, VI 93.32 (1.41) 91.91 22.26 (1.83) 20.43

f) Non Current Tax assets 21.26 -   21.26 21.03 -   21.03

g) Other non-current assets VI 192.34 0.79 193.13 72.20 1.24 73.44

3,524.76 11,183.17 14,707.93 2,887.70 11,187.94   14,075.64
2) CURRENT ASSETS

a) Inventories VIII 5,925.94 (1.04) 5,924.90 6,206.26 (4.50) 6,201.76

b) Financial assets

   (i) Trade receivables X 2,372.16 246.40 2,618.56 2,519.62 595.68 3,115.30

   (ii) Cash and cash equivalents 37.91 -   37.91 97.86 -   97.86

   (iii) Bank Balances other than Note No. (ii) above 106.50 -   106.50 52.61 -   52.61

   (iv) Other financial assets V, IX 223.86 1.51 225.37 232.02 4.20 236.22

c) Other current assets VI, IX 422.00 4.52 426.52 385.05 0.45 385.50

9,088.37 251.39 9,339.76 9,493.42 595.83 10,089.25
TOTAL ASSETS 12,613.13 11,434.56 24,047.69 12,381.12 11,783.77 24,164.89

II) EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1) EQUITY

a) Equity Share Capital 1,079.77 -   1,079.77 1,079.77 -   1,079.77

b) Other Equity 3,624.78 11,122.17 14,746.95 2,887.48 11,310.11 14,197.59

TOTAL EQUITY 4,704.55 11,122.17 15,826.72 3,967.25 11,310.11 15,277.36
2) LIABILITIES
i) NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings II 197.33 (6.27) 191.06 342.06 (3.84) 338.22

b) Provisions 154.87 -   154.87 146.19 -   146.19

c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) XI 108.44 4.73 113.17 61.28 5.61 66.89

d) Non-Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 30.16 -   30.16 - - -

e) Other Non-current liabilities VII -   46.05 46.05 -   48.08 48.08

490.80 44.51 535.31 549.53 49.85 599.38
ii) CURRENT LIABILITIES

a) Financial liabilities

 (i)   Borrowings II 3,953.40 246.40 4,199.80 3,508.85 595.68 4,104.53

 (ii)  Trade payables

Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises

and small enterprises

-   -   - -   -   -

Total outstanding dues of creditors other

than micro enterprises and small enterprises

1,892.45 -   1,892.45 2,214.89 -   2,214.89

(iii) Other financial liabilities II, V 1,070.24 2.44 1,072.68 1,042.36 (1.08) 1,041.28

b) Other current liabilities VII 244.84 19.04 263.88 255.22 23.70 278.92

c) Provisions 212.39 -   212.39 770.51 (194.49) 576.02

d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 44.46 -   44.46 72.51 -   72.51

7,417.78 267.88 7,685.66 7,864.34 423.81  8,288.15
TOTAL LIABILITIES 7,908.58 312.39 8,220.97 8,413.87 473.66 8,887.53
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 12,613.13 11,434.56  24,047.69 12,381.12 11,783.77 24,164.89

83Annual Report 2017-18

52.  (ii)  Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended  March 31, 2017

Particulars Notes
Previous GAAP

For the year ended
31st March, 2017

Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

IND AS
For the year ended
31st March, 2017

I) Income
Revenue from Operations V 35,598.05 345.65 35,943.70

Other Income III, VI, VII, IX 126.17 33.80 159.97

Total Income (I) 35,724.22 379.45 36,103.67
II) Expenses

Cost of Materials Consumed 20,408.94 -   20,408.94

Changes in Inventories of  Finished Goods, Work In Progress (225.72) -   (225.72)

Employee benefits expense V 8,031.43 103.39 8,134.82

Finance Costs II 283.49 1.08 284.57

Depreciation and  amortization expense I, VII 501.74 29.61 531.35

Excise Duty(Cess) V -   345.65 345.65

Other expenses VIII, VI 5,619.68 (2.58) 5,617.10

Total Expenses (II) 34,619.56 477.15 35,096.71
III) Profit before Taxation ( I-II ) 1,104.66 (97.70) 1,006.96
IV) Tax Expenses

Current Tax 320.20 -   320.20

Deferred Tax XI 47.16 (35.06) 12.10

I. Tax for earlier years -   -   -

Total Tax Expenses (IV) 367.36 (35.06) 332.30
V) Profit for the year   (III-IV) 737.30 (62.64) 674.66
VI) Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent

periods:

Re-Measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans -   103.39 103.39

Income tax effect on above -   (34.19) (34.19)

Other Comprehensive Income for the year, net of tax -   69.20 69.20
VII) Total Comprehensive Income for the year  (V+VI) 737.30 6.56 743.86

52.  (iii)  Reconciliation of Total Equity as on March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016

Particulars

Note on
First Time
Adoption

As at  March 31, 2017
(End of Last Period

presented under
previous GAAP)

As at  April 1 , 2016
(Date of Transition)

Equity under Previous Indian GAAP 4,704.55 3,967.25

On account of Fair Valuation of Land I 11,095.66 11,095.66

On account of Amortization of Processing Fees on Long-Term Borrowings as per EIR Method II 3.83 4.91

On account of measuring Investments at Fair Value III 6.31 2.87

Reversal of Proposed Dividend & Dividend Distribution Tax IV -   194.50

[…]

Forward Contract against Trade Receivable  1,30,603  84.95  –   –   25,779  23.79

Derivative Liabilities   –   –   –   –   –   –

(Net Exposure)/Exposure in foreign currency  1,30,603  84.95  –   –   25,779  23.79

Particulars As at 31st March, 2017

USD INR EUR INR GBP INR

Derivative Assets

Forward Contract against Trade Receivable  1,32,926  86.19  40,722  28.20  19,250  15.57

Derivative Liabilities   –   –   –   –   –   –

(Net Exposure)/Exposure in foreign currency  1,32,926  86.19  40,722  28.20  19,250  15.57

Particulars As at 1st April, 2016

USD INR EUR INR GBP INR

Derivative Assets

Forward Contract against Trade Receivable  5,35,000  354.87  9,000  67.59  1,55,000  147.39

Derivative Liabilities   –   –   –   –   –   –

(Net Exposure)/Exposure in foreign currency  5,35,000  354.87  9,000  67.59  1,55,000  147.39

   Sensitivity Analysis

   The Analysis is based on assumption that the increase/decrease in foreign currency by 5% with all other variables held
constant, on the unhedged foreign currency exposure.

Particulars

31st March 2018 31st March 2017
Sensitivity

Analysis
Impact On Sensitivity

Analysis
Impact On

Profit
before Tax

Other
Equity

Profit
before Tax

Other
Equity

USD Sensitivity (Increase) 5%  18.76  14.93 5%  1.77  1.19
USD Sensitivity (Decrease) 5%  (18.76)  (14.93) 5%  (1.77)  (1.19)
EUR Sensitivity (Increase) 5%  3.66  2.91 5%  0.82  0.55
EUR Sensitivity (Decrease) 5%  (3.66)  (2.91) 5%  (0.82)  (0.55)
GBP Sensitivity (Increase) 5%  0.31  0.24 5%  1.41  0.94
GBP Sensitivity (Decrease) 5%  (0.31)  (0.24) 5%  (1.41)  (0.94)

   3)  Interest rate risk : The fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument fluctuates due to changes in market
interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the interest rate risk relates primarily to the Company’s long-term debt
obligations with floating interest rates.

(₹ in lakhs)

NOTES ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

130

STATUTORY REPORTS STANDALONE FINANCIALS CONSOLIDATED FINANCIALS

Ludlow Jute & Specialities Limited

   The Company is exposed to risk due to interest rate fluctuation on long term borrowings. Such borrowings are based

[…]

Financial Liabilities  –   –   –

Variable Rate Instruments

Financial Assets  –   –   –

Financial Liabilities  6,335.91  4,532.09  4,619.05

   Interest rate sensitivity

   A change in 100 bps in interest rate in reference to loans and borrowings taken with all other variables held constant
would have following impact on PBT and Other Equity

Particulars

31st March 2018 31st March 2017
Sensitivity

Analysis
Impact On Sensitivity

Analysis
Impact On

Profit
before Tax

Other
Equity

Profit
before Tax

Other
Equity

Interest Rate (Increase) +100  (63.36)  (42.41) +100  (45.32)  (30.34)
Interest Rate (Decrease) -100  63.36  42.41 -100  45.32  30.34

   4)  Other Price Risk : The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company
and classified in the Balance Sheet at Fair Value through Profit and Loss. Having regard to the nature of securities, intrinsic
worth, intent and long term nature of securities held by the Company, fluctuation in their prices are considered acceptable
and do not warrant any management.

   Exposure to other market price risk

Particulars
 As at

31st March,
2018

 As at
31st March,

2017

 As at
1st April,

2016
Investment in Equity Instruments   8.63  7.98  4.58

   Sensitivity Analysis

   The Analysis is based on assumption that the increase/decrease by 10% with all other variables held constant.

Particulars

31st March 2018 31st March 2017
Sensitivity

Analysis
Impact On Sensitivity

Analysis
Impact On

Profit
before Tax

Other
Equity

Profit
before Tax

Other
Equity

Market Rate (Increase) +10%  0.86  0.58 +10%  0.80  0.53
Market Rate (Decrease) -10%  (0.86)  (0.58) -10%  (0.80)  (0.53)

(₹ in lakhs)

NOTES ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

131Annual Report 2017-18

52.  Additional information pursuant to Schedule III of The Companies Act, 2013, of enterprises consolidated as subsidiary.

Name of the entity in the
Consolidation

As at and for the year ended 31st March, 2018
Net Assets i.e. total
assets minus total

liabilities

Share in Profit or (Loss) Share in Other
Comprehensive Income

Share in total
Comprehensive Income

As % of
Consolidated

net assets

Amount As % of
Consolidated
Profit or Loss

Amount As % of
Consolidated

OCI

Amount As % of Total
Comprehensive

Income

Amount

Parent
Ludlow Jute &
Specialities Limited

98.44 15743.64 98.66 179.34 100.00 175.61 99.32 354.95

[…]

the Transition Date except for land which is measured at fair value as deemed cost.

  (ii)  Determining whether an arrangement contains a Lease

   Para D9-D9AA of Ind AS 101 includes an optional exemption that permits an entity to apply the relevant requirements
in Appendix C of Ind AS 17 “Leases” for determining whether an arrangement existing at the date of transition contains
a lease by considering the facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition (rather than at the inception of the
arrangement). The Company has applied the above transitional provision and has assessed all the arrangements at the
date of transition.

133Annual Report 2017-18

(₹ in lakhs)

NOTES ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2018

55.  Transition to Ind AS and Reconciliations
  (i)  Reconciliation of material items of Balance Sheet as at 1st April 2016 (Transition Date) and as at 31st March 2017

Particulars

Notes  As at  March 31, 2017
(End of Last Period presented under previous GAAP)

 As at April 1, 2016
(Date of Transition)

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition to

IND AS

IND AS  Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition to

IND AS

IND AS

I) ASSETS
1) NON CURRENT ASSETS

a) Property, plant and equipment I  3,034.32  11,179.53  14,213.85  2,619.02  11,187.73  13,806.75

 b) Capital Work in Progress  112.55  -   112.55  83.40  -   83.40

 c) Goodwill  (1)  -   (1)  (1)  -   (1)

d) Financial Assets

 (i) Investment III  1.68  6.32  8.00  1.73  2.87  4.60

(ii) Loans V, VI  93.32  (1.41)  91.91  22.26  (1.83)  20.43

(iii) Other financial assets  -   -   -   95.00  -   95.00

e) Non Current Tax assets  21.26  -   21.26  21.03  -   21.03

f)  Other non-current assets VI  192.34  0.79  193.13  72.20  1.24  73.44

 3,455.47  11,185.23  14,640.70  2,914.64  11,190.01  14,104.65
2) CURRENT ASSETS

a) Inventories VIII  5,925.94 (1.04)  5,924.90  6,206.26  (4.50)  6,201.76

b) Financial assets

(i) Trade receivables X  2,372.16  246.40  2,618.56  2,519.62  595.68  3,115.30

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents  238.53  -   238.53  198.77  -   198.77

 (iii) Bank Balances other than Note No. (ii) above  106.50  -   106.50  52.61  -   52.61

 (iv) Other financial assets  224.35  1.51  225.86  232.52  4.20  236.72

c) Other current assets V, IX  422.03  4.52  426.55  385.08  0.45  385.53

d) Current Tax Assets (Net) VI, IX  0.81  -   0.81  1.94  -   1.94

 9,290.32  251.39  9,541.71  9,596.80  595.83  10,192.63
TOTAL ASSETS  12,745.79  11,436.61  24,182.41  12,511.44  11,785.84  24,297.28

II) EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1) EQUITY

a) Equity Share Capital  1,079.77  -   1,079.77  1,079.77  -   1,079.77

b) Other Equity  3,661.57  11,123.29  14,784.86  2,921.83  11,311.22  14,233.05

c) Non Controlling Interest  95.09  0.96  96.05  94.02  0.96  94.98

TOTAL EQUITY  4,836.43  11,124.25  15,960.68  4,095.62  11,312.18  15,407.80
2) LIABILITIES
i) NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings II  197.33  (6.27 )  191.06  342.06  (3.84)  338.22

(ii) Other financial liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -

b) Provisions  154.87  -   154.87  146.19  -   146.19

c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) XI  108.44  4.73  113.17  61.28  5.61  66.89

d) Non- Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  30.15  -   30.15  -   -   -

e) Other Non-current liabilities VII  -   46.05  46.05  -   48.08  48.08

 490.79  44.51  535.30  549.53  49.85  599.38
ii) CURRENT LIABILITIES

a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings II  3,953.40  246.40  4,199.80  3,508.85  595.68  4,104.53

(ii) Trade payables

Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises

and small enterprises

 -   -   -  -   -   -

Total outstanding dues of creditors other

than micro enterprises and small enterprises

 1,892.66  -   1,892.66  2,215.08  -   2,215.08

(iii) Other financial liabilities II,V  1,070.25  2.43  1,072.68  1,042.36  (1.08)  1,041.28

b) Other current liabilities VII  244.85  19.03  263.88  255.22  23.70  278.92

c) Provisions  212.39  -   212.39  770.51  (194.49)  576.02

d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  45.02  -   45.02  74.27  -   74.27

 7,418.57  267.87  7,686.43  7,866.29  423.81  8,290.10
TOTAL LIABILITIES  7,909.36  312.38  8,221.73  8,415.82  473.66  8,889.48
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  12,745.79  11,436.63  24,182.41  12,511.44  11,785.84  24,297.28

134

STATUTORY REPORTS STANDALONE FINANCIALS CONSOLIDATED FINANCIALS

Ludlow Jute & Specialities Limited

55.  (ii)  Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended  March 31, 2017

Particulars Notes
Previous GAAP

For the year ended
31st March, 2017

Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

IND AS
For the year ended
31st March, 2017

I) Income
Revenue from Operations V  35,598.05  345.65  35,943.70

Other Income III, VI, VII, IX  141.03  33.80  174.83

Total Income (I)  35,739.08  379.45  36,118.53
II) Expenses

Cost of Materials Consumed  20,408.94  -   20,408.94

Changes in Inventories of  Finished Goods, Work In Progress  (225.72)  -   (225.72)

Employee benefits expense V  8,035.16  103.39  8,138.55

Finance Costs II  283.49  1.08  284.57

Depreciation and  amortization expense I, VII  502.97  29.61  532.58

Excise Duty (Cess) V  -   345.65  345.65

Other expenses VIII, VI  5,624.20  (2.59)  5,621.61

Total Expenses (II)  34,629.04  477.14  35,106.18
III) Profit before Taxation ( I-II )  1,110.04  (97.69)  1,012.35
IV) Tax Expenses

Current Tax  321.96  -   321.96

Deferred Tax XI  47.16  (35.06)  12.10

I. Tax for earlier years  0.12  -   0.12

Total Tax Expenses (IV)  369.24  (35.06)  334.18
V) Profit for the year   (III-IV)  740.80  (62.62)  678.17

Less: Non Controlling Interest  1.07  -   1.07

Profit for the year   739.73  (62.62)  677.10
VI) Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:

Re-Measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans  -   103.39  103.39

Income tax effect on above  -   (34.19)  (34.19)

Other Comprehensive Income for the year, net of tax  -   69.20  69.20
VII) Total Comprehensive Income for the year  (V+VI)  740.80  6.58  747.37

55.  (iii)  Reconciliation of Total Equity as on March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016

Particulars

Note on
First Time
Adoption

As at  March 31, 2017
(End of Last Period

presented under
previous GAAP)

As at  April 1 , 2016
(Date of Transition)

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent under Previous Indian GAAP  4,741.34  4,001.60

On account of Fair Valuation of Land I  11,096.77  11,096.77

On account of Amortization of Processing Fees on Long-Term Borrowings as per EIR Method II  3.83  4.91

On account of measuring Investments at Fair Value III  6.32  2.87

Reversal of Proposed Dividend & Corporate Dividend Tax IV  -   194.50